



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES SHERMAN, as Administrator)
of the Estate of JANE D. W. DOE,)
Plaintiff Below)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,)
and THE ESTATE OF JOSHUA)
GIDDINGS,)
Defendants Below)
Appellee.)

No. 190, 2015
In The Superior Court of the
State of Delaware
In and For New Castle County

APPELLEE STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

/s/ Michael F. McTaggart
Michael F. McTaggart(ID #2682)
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building,
6th Floor
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Attorney for Defendant-
Below, Appellee State of
Delaware

DATED: June 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM WAS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND NOT COVERED UNDER THE STATE POLICE SELF INSURANCE PLAN.....8

 a. *Penal Code Exclusion*8

 b. *Judicial Admission Claim*13

 c. *Assault and Battery Claim*.....17

 d. *Named Insured Claim*22

II. DOE’S PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS CORRECTLY DENIED BASED ON DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS, AND ALTERNATIVELY ON THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE 25

III. IS 12 *DEL. C.* § 1202 (a) A NON-WAIVABLE STATUTE OF REPOSE OR A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WHICH MAY BE WAIVED?..... 33

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Norris, 795 F. Supp. 272, 275 (S.D. Ind. 1992).....21

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Schmitt, 570 A.2d 488 (N.J. 1990).....21

American Towers LLC v. BPI, Inc., 2014 WL 7237980 (E.D. Ky. 2014)..... 15

Anderson v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co., 443 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....13

Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp., 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)12

Bon Ayre Land LLC v. Bon Ayre Cmty. Assoc., 2015 WL 893256
(Del. Super. 2015).....15

Brown v. Eichler, 664 F. Supp. 865 (D. Del. 1987)23

Browne v. Saunders, 768 A.2d 467 (Del. 2001)16

Brzoska v. Olson, 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995).....19

Carney v. Village of Darien, 60 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1995).....20

Casey v. Chung, 989 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)13

City of Arvada v. Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency,
988 P.2d 184 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999), *aff'd*, 19 P.3d 10 (Col. 2001).....16

City of Greenville v. Haywood, 502 S.E.2d 430 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)..... 17, 20

Delaware State Troopers' Lodge Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge #6 v. State,
1984 WL 8217 (Del. Ch. 1984)23

Doe v. Giddings, 2014 WL 4100925 (Del. Super. July 29, 2014)..... *passim*

Doe v. Giddings, 2015 WL 1566597 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 2015)2

Doe v. State, 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013)..... 1, 25, 26

<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving & Construction Co.</i> , 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962)	30
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	30
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467, 468 (Del. 1962).....	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997)...	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Farmer in the Dell Enterprises, Inc. v. Farmers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 514 A.2d 1097 (Del. 1986)	21
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Sullivan</i> , 224 P.3d 348, 352-53 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>First Internet Bank of Indiana v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2092782 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	15
<i>Flexi-Van Leasing, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 822 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>George Hyman Constr Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 582 F.2d 834 (4th Cir. 1978).....	10-11
<i>Guaranty Ins. Co. v. McGuire</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2001).....	11
<i>Hazel v. Delaware Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 705 (Del. 2008).....	8, 25
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church</i> , 2015 WL 2415121, (Del. May 21, 2015).....	27, 30
<i>Hedrick v. Blake</i> , 531 F. Supp. 156 (D. Del. 1982).....	23
<i>Hendricks v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Insurance Corp. of America v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993)	27

<i>Janowski v. State of Delaware</i> , 981 A.2d 1166 (Del. 2009).....	22
<i>Jardel v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	30
<i>John B. Conomos, Inc. v. Sun Co. Inc. (R & M)</i> , 831 A.2d 696 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	14
<i>Kopacz v. Day Kimball Hosp. of Windham County, Inc.</i> , 779 A.2d 862 (Conn. Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>MacDonald v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Mason v. Florida Sheriff's Self-Insurance Fund</i> , 669 So.2d 268 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997), approved by, 695 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1997).	12
<i>McClain v. Begley</i> , 457 N.W.2d 230 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 465 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1991)	13
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	14
<i>Michelet v. Scheuring Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 680 So. 2d 140 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<i>National Fire and Casualty Co. v. West</i> , 107 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pauley v. Reinoehl</i> , 848 A.2d 569 (Del. 2004)	8
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	19
<i>Roger Miller Music Co. v. Sony/ATV Publishing, LLC</i> , 477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Sharp v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1997) ...	16
<i>Steigler v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 384 A.2d 398 (Del. 1978)	13
<i>Tilghman v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 2014 WL 703869 (Del. Super. 2014)	22

<i>West Virginia Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 766 S.E.2d 751 (W. Va. 2014).....	29
---	----

STATUTES, RULES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XI.....	23
11 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 5.....	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 601	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 611(1).....	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 612(a)(1)	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 613(a)(1)	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 83.....	23
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8302(a).....	28
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1202(a).....	3, 33
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6511	8
DEL. SUPER. CT. R. CIV. 30(b)(6)	5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 APPLEMAN, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE, § 242(B) (1942).....	12
COUCH ON INSURANCE 2D § 45.11 (REV. ED)	11
PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS § 45 (5th ed. 1984))	30
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 228	3, 25, 26, 27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 229.....	29
